CRUISE REPORT
OCEANUS 88

October 23 - 31, 1980 ‘ i
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U.S. Geological Survey
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Vessel: OCEANUS

Cruise No.: 88

Dates of Operation: 0925 October 23 - 1300 October 31, 1980

Ports: Woods Hole, Mass. to Woods Hole, Mass.

Area of Operation: Atlantic Continental Shelf (Georges Bank to

New Jersey shelf.)

Personnel: Paul Howland, Masﬁer

Brad Butman, Chief Sclientist, USGS
Mike Bothner, USGS
Scott Chalker, USGS
John Larson, USGS
Ffank Mﬁsialowski, USGS
Rick Rendigs, USGS
Bill Strahle, USGS
Marlene Noble, USGS
Carol Parﬁegter, USGS
Nancy Copley, WHOI
Rose Petrecca, WHOI

William MacLeish, WHOI

Objectives: The objectives of the cruilse were:

Y

2)

_3)

4)
5)

Recover three tripod moorings and three current moorings on ‘the
Continental Shelf.

Deploy three tripods and four current moorings in and around
Lydonia Canyon.

Conduct hydrographic measurements (XBT, CTD, and suspended
Sedimenﬁs along several shelf transects and.in Lydonia Canyon.)

Recover seven surface buoys.

Obtain surféce grab samples at tripod stations at the head of




Lydonia Canyon.
6) Obtain samples at stations A, K, and Q %or seasonal benthic study.
Equipment: Northstar Loran-C with cassette recording
| Gifft echo sounder (12 kHz)
XBT |
- Neil ﬁréwn Instrument Systems CTD
| Smith~MacIntyre grab sampler
Van Veen grab
AMF acoustic command system
Narrative: (All times are Eastern Standafd Time)
Octf 23 0925 Depart Woods Hole. Underway to Lydonia Canyon.
Oct. 24 0100 Arrive Lydonia Canyon.
Start bathymetric survey around canyon head.
0900 Complete survey. Arrive statiqn LCL.
1005 Deploy surface buoy K.
1058 Deploy s&}face buoy M.
1100 Depart station L. (Tripod to be deployed at L
~malfunctioned. Decide to delay launch.)
1145 Arrive station LCA.
1312 Deploy eastern marker buoy Q.
-1421 Deploy westerh marker buoy U.
1530 Deploy tripod (mooring 204).
1615 Underway to station LCM.
1645 Arrive station LCM.
1750 Deploy eastern surface buoy V.
Deploy western surface Buqy R.
1947 Deploy tripod (mooring 203)

Underway to station LCD.
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2142 Deploy subsurface current mooring at LCC (mooring 209);
Underway to station LCA.
2309 Arrive station LCA.
Grab‘sample at station LCA.
Oct. 25 0020 Complete grab samples.
. Underway to station GBK.
| 0520 Arrive station K.
0713 Complete grab sample. ‘
0740 Recover subsurface current mdoring (mooring 196).
Release tripod - no recovery float on surface.
1000 St#rt dragging operation.
1300 Tripod float on surface.
Recovered float, but tripod line cut.
1345 Seas building, too roygh to work. Secure ship.
Commence jogging into seas.
Oct. 26 Winds 40-80 mph from SW.
Jog slowly toward SW. Seas 10-20".
Oct. 27 0900 Arrive station LCG. |
1154 Start setting mooriﬁg LCG.
1302 Deploy subsurface'mooring 213 at station LCG
(east wall, depth 500 m).
1610 Start setting mooring at LCF.
1734 Deploy subsurface mooring 212 at staﬁion LCF
‘ (west wall, depth 500 m).
2049 Deploy subsurface mooring 210 at station LCD
(east wall, depth 200 m).
Setup CTD for canyon transect.
2300 Unexplained CTD failure.
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Oct. 28 0000
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1100
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0720

0843

0936

1029

Underway to station Q.

Arrive gtation Q.

Recover subsurface mooring (197).

Start bottom grab samples.

End bottom grab sampling.

Recover tripod.

Seas building. Too rough to work.

Underway to Woods Hole for medical attention. Warecki
(Bosn) and Howland (Master) injured. (Bosn had badly
cut ear from fall during rough weather on Oct.' 26.
Master had crushed finger from deck ‘work on Oct. 27.
Arrive Woods Hole.

Depart Woods Hole.

Underway to station Q.

Start XBTAtrénsect.

Arrive station Q.

Deploy Grassle tripod (mooring 206).

‘Underway to station MAB.

Continue XBT transect.

Complete XBT transect.

Start XBT transect.

Arrive station MB.

Recover subsurface mooring (198).

Recover tribod (mooring 193).

Surface buoy F within VACM migsing (mooring 1981).
Recover surface buoy.A.

Recover surface buoy S.
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1135 Recover surface buoy T.
1300 Start CTD transect across shelf.
1644 Complete CTD transect.
Underway to Woods Hole.
Oct. 31 1250 Arrive Woods Hole.

Cruise summary: All moorings were deployed as planned with the

exception of the tripod at station L. The instrument malfunctioned 6n
deck and will be deployed on the November OCEANUS cruise. Because of
the two days of bad weather and the return to Woods Hole for medical
attention, there was no time for hydrography on Georges Bahk.

All moorings were recovered as planned except for a lost agrface
mooring at station MAB and the tripod system at GBK. The surface buoys
at GBK were left until the tripod i8 recovered.

Tabulated information:

Moorings deployed: 8 (3 tripods, 4 subsurface [6 VACM], and

-

1 surface [1 V VACM])

Station Mooring Latitude Longitude Mooring Inst.

no. N. W.

LCM 203 40°29.6” 67°%48.6"  Tripod

LCA 204 40°34.2°  67%4.8° Tripod

GBQ 206 40°29.6-  70°12.2- Tripod (Gr#ssle)

LCC 209  40°29.4°  67%%3.5- Subsurface v

LCD 210 40°29.3°  67°1.3° Subsurface v

LCF 212 40°21.2°  67°39.1- Subsurface 2v

LCG 213 40°21.4" 67°41.6’ Subsurface 2v

LCL 2181  40°32.3°  67936.4°  Surface 1v
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Moorings recovered: 5 (2 tripods, 3 éubsurface)

Station Mooring Latitude Longitude Mooring " Inst.
no. N. We
MAB 193 .~ 38%2.5° 73°38.8- Tripod
GBQ 194 40°29.7°  70°12.2- Tripod
. ek 196  41902.0° 67°34.0°  Subsurface 2y
GBQ 197  40°29.6° 67°12.1- Subsurface 2v
MAB 198  38%2.6~ 73°38.6" Subsurface v

(surface lost)

Surface buoys: Deployed 6 (XK, M, Q, U, V, R)
Recovered 3 (A, S, T)

Days at sea: 9

CID stations: 3

XBT stations: 16

Surface salinity: 15

-

Samples: 1 grab sample

Moorings lost: 1 (surface mooring at MAB [1 VACM])

Moorings temporarily missing: 1 (tripod at GBK, recovery line

fouled, tripod tipped.)

Note: Mooring recovered on Dec. 2

(0C 90) by dragging.




Station

10
11

12

13

14
15a,b
16

17
18

19

Depth

(m)

43
52
52

57

68

88
89
101

122

228

750
30
95
75
63
63
47
45

85

Latitude

N.

41%5,25-

40°53,98~

40°45,14"
40°37,33~

40°29.18-

40°19.91°

40°18.84~
40°12.98°
40°06.32"
40°01.51-
38°29.25°
38°31.41-
38°33.78~

38°36.94~

38939.01

38%41.65~

38%6.18-

38943.37-

38°34.07-

Longitude

W.

70%6.12~
70536.29'
70°27;87f
70°20.52~

70°12.05~

'70°14 .51~

70°14.79-
70°16.20~
70°17.89~

70°18.84~

73°13.80°

73°18. 64"
73°22.91-
73%28.41-

73°34.02~

73°38.90"°

73%7.76-
73%43.97-

73°27.93-

XBT

Ss

CID

Date

10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/29/80
10/30/80
10/30/80
10/30/80
10/30/80
10/30/80
10/30/80
10/30/80
10/30/80

10/30/80

Time

0410
0510
0555
0645
0914
1004
1011
1040
1120
1146
0320
0344
0412
0447
0520

1300

- 1438

1521

1644
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Figure 2. Location of moorings in Lydonia Canyon. (Moorings at stations

CONTOURS IN METERS
1 )

] | | l

LCA, Lcc, LeD, LCL, LCM, LCF, and LCG deployed on OC 88.)
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. Bridge Log OCEANUS 88 October 23 - 31, 1980
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Appendix III

Meteorological Observations

)



Key to Meteorological Observations

Swell

No swell

Low, short or average
Low, long

Moderate, short
Moderate, average
Moderate, long

Heavy, short

Heavy, average
Heavy, long

Confused

WoONOCULEWNMHEO

Weather

blue skies
scattered clouds
drizzle

fog

hail

lightening -
overcast

mostly cloudy
passing rain showers
squalls

rain

(¢]

snow
thunder
haze

N ORODUOOKI>HAD O

wn

ea height

|

WCoNOTBMPDPLWNNEO

Calm ,,
Smooth, less than 1
Slight 1-3°

Moderate 3-5

Rough 5-8 ,

Very Rough 8-12'

High 12-20

Very high 20-40
Mountainous 40 and higher
Confused

Wind

knots mph
0 under 1 under 1
1 1-3 1-3
2 4-6 4-7
3 7-10 8-12
4 11-16 13-18
5 17-21 19-24
6 22-27 25-31
7 28-33 32-38
8 34-40 39-46
9 41-47 47-54
10 48-55 55-63
11 36-63 64~72
12 64-71 73-82
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